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Gas Reserve & Production at a glance  

Gas Initially in Place (GIIP) : 35,796.19 Bcf 

Recoverable (2P) : 28,685.40 Bcf 

Cumulative Production as of  February 2019 : 16,615.36 Bcf 

Remaining Reserve up to  February 2019 : 12,070.04 Bcf 

Gas Production in  February 2019 : 72.98 Bcf 

National Oil Company (NOC’s) production in  February 2019 :             29.01 Bcf 

 Bcf (39.71%) International Oil Company (IOC’s) production in  February 

2019 

: 
43.97 Bcf 

No. of National Oil Company (NOC’s) in February 2019 : 3 (BGFCL, BAPEX, 

SGFL) 

No. of International Oil Company (IOC’s)  in February 2019 : 2 (Chevron, Tullow) 

Total gas fields of National Oil Company(NOC)  in February 

2019 

: 

21 

Total gas fields of International Oil Company(IOC) in February 

2019 

: 

5 

Total gas wells of National Oil Company(NOC)  in February 

2019 

: 

116 

Total gas wells of International Oil Company(IOC) in February 

2019 

: 

60 

No. of National Oil Company (NOC’s) gas production well in 

February 2019 

: 
66 

No. of International Oil Company (IOC’s) gas production well in 

February 2019 

: 
44 

No. of National Oil company(NOC’s) suspended well in 

February 2019 

: 
50 

No. of International Oil company(IOC’s) suspended well in 

February 2019 

: 
16 
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Executive Summary of February 2019 

 

Total gas and condensate Production in February 2019 were 72.98 Bcf and 

320,371.90 Bbl. In the previous month i.e. January 2019, gas and condensate 

production was 83.29 Bcf and 370,345 Bbl and in the same month of the previous 

year i.e. February 2018, total gas and condensate production was 67.48 Bcf and 

343,617 Bbl respectively. The National Oil Companies (NOC’s) and International Oil 

Companies (IOC’s) Produced 29.01 Bcf and 43.97 Bcf gas respectively in February 

2019. During the previous month i.e. January 2019 gas production by the National 

Oil Companies (NOC’s) and International Oil Companies (IOC’s) were 32.76 Bcf and 

50.53 Bcf respectively. In the month of February 2019 Bibiyana gas field Produced 

35.12 Bcf gas and it ranked top among the gas producers. It is noted that Bibiyana 

gas field Produced 34.96 Bcf in January 2019. Average production from the field 

during the month of February 2019 was 1249 Mmcfd. 

During the month of February 2019 total production of condensate was 320,371.90 

Bbl compared to 370,345 Bbl in the previous month i.e. January 2019. Bibiyana gas 

field Produced 247,882 Bbl condensate and ranked top while Jalalabad ranked 2nd 

by producing 23,874 Bbl.  

The month of February 2019 total coal production was 1,455.51 Ton. In the 

previous month i.e. January 2019 total coal production was 21,896.47 Ton. It 

indicates that 20,441 Ton less Coal was produced compared to previous month.  
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Gas Initially Place (Proven + Probable) 35,796.19 Bcf 35.80 Tcf

Recoverable (Proven + Probable) 28,685.40 Bcf 28.69 Tcf

Gas Production in February 2019 72.98 Bcf 0.07 Tcf

Cumulative Production as of February 2019 16,615.36    Bcf 16.62 Tcf

Remaining Reserve 12,070.04 Bcf 12.07 Tcf

Summary of Reserve and Production 

As of 28 February 2019

NOTE: Reserve figure based on “Updated Report on Bangladesh Gas Reserve Estimation 2010”,                       

prepared by Gustavson Associates LLC, USA

 

Page 1



Summary of Reserve and Production

Sl       

No.
Field 2P   GIIP

2P           

Reserve
Gas Prod. In 

February '18

Cum. Gas 

Production

Remaining 

Reserve

Cum. Condensate 

Production

1 Begumganj 47.0 33.0 0.2 1.8 31.2 0

2 Shahbazpur 415.0 261.0 1.4 60.6 200.4 7

3 Semutang 654.0 318.0 0.0 13.1 304.9 5

4 Fenchuganj 483.0 329.0 0.2 158.6 170.4 115

5 Salda Nadi 393.0 275.0 0.1 91.3 183.7 58

6 Srikail* 230.0 161.0 1.0 83.3 77.7 134

7 Sundalpur * 62.2 50.2 0.2 12.4 37.8 0

8 Rupganj 48.0 33.6 0.0 0.7 32.9 1

Bapex 2,332.2 1,460.8 3.2 421.9 1,038.9 321

9 Meghna 122.0 101.0 0.3 69.7 31.3 108

10 Narshingdi 405.0 345.0 0.8 201.6 143.4 420

11 Kamta 72.0 50.0 0.0 21.1 28.9 4

12 Habiganj 3,981.0 2,787.0 6.0 2,441.5 345.5 131

13 Bakhrabad 1,825.0 1,387.0 0.8 813.8 573.2 1,021

14 Titas 9,039.0 7,582.0 13.9 4,681.5 2,900.5 5,249

BGFCL 15,444.0 12,252.0 21.8 8,229.2 4,022.8 6,934

15 Sangu 976.0 771.0 0.0 489.5 281.5 37

Santos/Cairn 976.0 771.0 0.0 489.5 281.5 37

16 Bibiyana 5,321.0 4,532.0 35.1 3,669.0 863.0 21,689

17 Moulavi Bazar 630.0 494.0 0.5 323.5 170.5 117

18 Jalalabad** 1,346.0 1,346.0 6.2 1,291.2 54.8 10,193

Chevron 7,297.0 6,372.0 41.8 5,283.6 1,088.4 31,999

19 Feni 185.0 130.0 0.0 63.0 67.0 110

Niko 185.0 129.6 63.0 66.6 110

20 Kailas Tila 3,463.0 2,880.0 1.8 730.5 2,149.5 7,829

21 Sylhet 580.0 408.0 0.1 214.5 193.5 797

22 Rashidpur 3,887.0 3,134.0 1.4 630.7 2,503.3 778

23 Chattak 677.0 474.0 0.0 25.8 448.2 4

24 Beani Bazar 225.0 137.0 0.2 95.7 41.3 1,575

SGFL 8,832.0 7,033.0 3.6 1,697.3 5,335.7 10,984

25 Bangura 730.0 621.0 2.7 430.9 190.1 1,083

Tullow 730.0 621.0 2.7 430.9 190.1 1,083

26 Kutubdia 65.0 46.0 0.0 0.0 46.0 0

Total 35,796.2 28,685.4 72.98 16,615.4 12,070.0 51,468

 * Preliminary reserve estimated by BAPEX

** 2P reserve estimation by Petrobangla has crossed the limit. So 2P reserve is estimated as GIIP reserve now.

(As of February 2019) Gas  Bcf
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Production comparison between January'19 & February'19

Sl       

No.
Field

Gas Prod. (MMcf)     

in January'19

Daily Avg. (MMcfd)   

in January'19

Gas Prod. (MMcf)     

in February'19

Daily Avg. (MMcfd)   

in February'19

1 Begumganj 176 6 179 6

2 Shahbazpur 1424 46 1411 50

3 Semutang 22 1 23 1

4 Fenchuganj 334 11 234 8

5 Salda Nadi 127 4 124 4

6 Srikail 1076 35 1005 36

7 Sundalpur 220 7 200 7

8 Rupganj 0 0 0 0

Bapex 3379 109 3175 113

9 Meghna 372 12 308 11

10 Narshingdi 844 27 757 27

11 Kamta 0 0 0 0

12 Habiganj 6776 219 5985 214

13 Bakhrabad 852 27 807 29

14 Titas 15838 511 13893 496

BGFCL 24682 796 21751 777

15 Sangu 0 0 0 0

Santos/Cairn 0 0 0 0

16 Bibiyana 40006 1291 35117 1254

17 Moulavi Bazar 682 22 511 18

18 Jalalabad 7482 241 6158 220

Chevron 48171 1554 41787 1492

19 Feni 0 0 0 0

Niko 0 0 0 0

20 Kailas Tila 2017 65 1787 64

21 Sylhet 131 4 108 4

22 Rashidpur 1597 52 1439 51

23 Chattak 0 0 0 0

24 Beani Bazar 274 9 239 9

SGFL 4018 130 3573 128

25 Bangura 3044 98 2690 96

Tullow 3044 98 2690 96

26 Kutubdia 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

Total 83294 2687 72975 2606
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2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2025-26 2030-31 2035-36 2041-42

Titas 7582 4556.6 191.13 195.42 195.42 195.42 195.42 195.42 195.42 195.42 0 0

Habiganj 2787 2386.8 81.17 79.9 79.9 79.9 79.9 79.9

kamta 50 21.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bakhrabad 1387 806.9 14.26 12.02 12.02 12.02 12.02 12.02 12.02 12.02 12.02 12.02

Narshingdi 345 195 10.32 10.02 10.02 10.02 10.02 10.02 10.02 10.02

Meghna 101 66.7 4.43 4.62 4.62 4.62 4.62 4.62 1.96

Feni 130 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kailas Tila 2880 715 23.72 22.96 22.96 22.96 22.96 22.96 22.96 22.96 22.96 22.96

Sylhet 408 213.5 2.8 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79

Rashidpur 3134 618.1 20.61 19.51 19.51 19.51 19.51 19.51 19.51 19.51 19.51 19.51

Chattak 474 25.8 0 0 0

Beani Bazar 137 93.6 4.19 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 1.4

Shahbazpur 261 47.5 9.78 15.26 15.26 15.26 15.26 15.26 15.26 15.26

Semutang 318 12.9 0.78 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.46

Fenchuganj 329 156.1 8.77 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7

Saldanadi 275 90.3 1.89 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06

Sundalpur 50.2 10.7 0 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94

Srikail 161 75.1 14.99 12.93 12.93 12.93 12.93 12.93 0

Jalalabad 1346 1233.3 96.81 92.09 20.61 20.61

Moulavi Bazar 494 317.3 13.71 12.34 12.34 12.34 12.34 12.34 12.34 12.34

Bibiyana 4532 3357.7 437.17 437.33 437.33 437.33 299.33

Bangura 621 409.4 35.09 33.67 33.67 33.67 33.67 33.67

Sangu 771 489.5 0 0 0 0 0 0

Begumganj 33 0.9 0.006 0 0 0 0 0

Rupganj 33.6 0.7 0.43 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Kutubdia 46 0 0 0 0

28685.8 15963.5 972.056 960.77 889.29 889.29 730.68 431.35 302.19 298.13 63.69 63.69

Total 2P 

Reserve

Cumulative 

Production

production

Probable Yearwise Production of GAS

972.056

960.77

889.29

889.29

730.68

431.35

302.19

298.13

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2025-26 2030-31

Gas Production (Bcf)
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2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2025-26 2030-31 2035-36 2041-42

Titas 7582 4556.6 3220.8 3025.4 2829.98 2634.56 2439.14 2243.72 1462.04 484.94 0 0

Habiganj 2787 2386.8 480.1 400.2 320.3 240.4 160.5 80.6 0 0

kamta 50 21.1 28.9 28.9 28.9 28.9 28.9 28.9 28.9 28.9 28.9 28.9

Bakhrabad 1387 806.9 592.1 580.1 568.08 556.06 544.04 532.02 483.94 423.84 363.74 291.62

Narshingdi 345 195 160 150 139.98 129.96 119.94 109.92 69.84 19.74 0 0

Meghna 101 66.7 38.9 34.3 29.68 25.06 20.44 15.82 0 0 0 0

Feni 130 63 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 0 0

Kailas Tila 2880 715 2188 2165 2142.04 2119.08 2096.12 2073.16 1981.32 1866.52 1751.72 1613.96

Sylhet 408 213.5 196.3 194.5 192.71 190.92 189.13 187.34 180.18 171.23 162.28 151.54

Rashidpur 3134 618.1 2535.4 2515.9 2496.39 2476.88 2457.37 2437.86 2359.82 2262.27 2164.72 2047.66

Chattak 474 25.8 448.2 448.2 448.2 448.2 448.2 448.2 448.2 448.2 448.2 448.2

Beani Bazar 137 93.6 46.9 43.4 39.9 36.4 32.9 29.4 15.4 0 0 0

Shahbazpur 261 47.5 228.8 213.5 198.24 182.98 167.72 152.46 91.42 15.12 0 0

Semutang 318 12.9 305.6 305.1 304.64 304.18 303.72 303.26 301.42 299.12 296.82 294.06

Fenchuganj 329 156.1 177.6 172.9 168.2 163.5 158.8 154.1 135.3 111.8 88.3 60.1

Saldanadi 275 90.3 185.7 184.7 183.64 182.58 181.52 180.46 176.22 170.92 165.62 159.26

Sundalpur 50.2 10.7 40.4 39.5 38.56 37.62 36.68 35.74 31.98 27.28 22.58 16.94

Srikail 161 75.1 98.9 85.9 72.97 60.04 47.11 34.18 0 0 0 0

Jalalabad 1346 1233.3 42.8 112.7 20.61 0 0 0 0 0 0

Moulavi Bazar 494 317.3 189.1 176.7 164.36 152.02 139.68 127.34 77.98 16.28 0 0

Bibiyana 4532 3357.7 1611.7 1174.3 736.97 299.64 0 0 0 0 0

Bangura 621 409.4 245.2 211.6 177.93 144.26 110.59 76.92 0 0 0 0

Sangu 771 489.5 281.5 281.5 281.5 281.5 281.5 281.5 281.5 281.5 281.5 281.5

Begumganj 33 0.9 32.1 32.1 32.1 32.1 32.1 32.1 32.1 32.1 32.1 32.1

Rupganj 33.6 0.7 33.2 32.9 32.65 32.4 32.15 31.9 30.9 29.65 28.4 26.9

Kutubdia 46 0 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46

Total 28685.8 15963.5 13521.2 12722.3 11761.5 10872.2 10141.3 9709.9 8301.46 6802.41 5880.88 5498.74

Total 2p 

Reserve

Cumulative 

production
Remaining

Probable Year wise Remaining GAS

13521.2

12722.3

11761.53

10872.24

10141.25

9709.9

8301.46

6802.41

5880.88

5498.74
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Titas 26 7582 195.42 7516.15 0.026

Habiganj 7 2787 79.9 11414.29 0.029

Kamta 0 50 0 0.00 0.000

Bakhrabad 6 1387 12.02 2003.33 0.009

Narshingdi 2 345 10.02 5010.00 0.029

Meghna 1 101 4.62 4620.00 0.046

Feni 0 130 0 0.00 0.000

Kailas Tila 4 2880 22.96 5740.00 0.008

Sylhet 1 408 1.79 1790.00 0.004

Rashidpur 5 3134 19.51 3902.00 0.006

Chattak 0 474 0 0.00 0.000

Beani Bazar 2 137 3.5 1750.00 0.026

Shahbazpur 3 261 15.26 5086.67 0.058

Semutang 2 318 0.46 230.00 0.001

Fenchuganj 2 329 4.7 2350.00 0.014

Saldanadi 1 275 1.06 1060.00 0.004

Sundalpur 1 50.2 0.94 940.00 0.019

Srikail 3 161 12.93 4310.00 0.080

Jalalabad 7 1346 92.09 13155.71 0.068

Moulavi Bazar 6 494 12.34 2056.67 0.025

Bibiyana 26 4532 437.33 16820.38 0.096

Bangura 5 621 33.67 6734.00 0.054

Sangu 0 771 0 0.00 0.000

Begumganj 0 33 0 0.00 0.000

Rupganj 1 33.6 0.25 250.00 0.007

Kuutubdia 0 46 0 0.00 0.000

Total 111 28685.8 960.77 8655.59 0.033

production reserve ratio

Production per well & production reserve ratio

No of well
Total 2p-

Recoverable

2017-18 

production
production per well mmcf
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Well ��� ��� ��� 	
� ��� ��� ��� 	�� ��
 ��� ��� ��� ���� ��������� ���� ��� ���!

Field : Bakharabad
"#"$� � � � ������� � � �
"#"$� %& �� �� 	����� ��
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� ���

Field Total: 852 807 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,659 813,800 10,903 13,190 13,070

Daily Avg.(mmscfd) � �( � � � � � � � � � � �� %� %! %!

Field : Bangura
"������$� �	� ��� ��� 	���	� ����
 ����� ��		�
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Field Total: 3,044 2,690 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,734 430,943 31,940 35,212 35,639

Daily Avg.(mmscfd) (� (! � � � � � � � � � � ( �� (! (�

Field : Beani Bazar
""$� � � � �
��	� � ����� ��
""$� ��� ��� 
�� ����
� ����� ���	� �����
Field Total: 274 239 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 514 95,731 3,276 4,306 3,464

Daily Avg.(mmscfd) ( ( � � � � � � � � � � ( ( �� (

Field : Bibiyana
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